

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

BRISTOL COUNTY

NO. SJC 13171

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

v.

CHRISTOPHER D DEJESUS

BRIEF OF CHRISTOPHER D DEJESUS
ON APPEAL FROM THE BRISTOL SUPERIOR COURT
BRISTOL COUNTY

Thomas E. Hagar
Attorney for Defendant
345D Boston Post Road
Sudbury, MA 01776
(508) 358-2063
BBO #632933
thomas.hagar@verizon.net

October 18, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

ISSUES PRESENTED 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 7

STATEMENT OF FACTS. 10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 19

ARGUMENT

I. MR DEJESUS’S CONVICTION FOR POSSESSION OF A FIREARM WITHOUT A LICENSE SHOULD BE REVERSED WHERE THE MOTION JUDGE ERRED IN DENYING HIS MOTION TO SUPPRESS AS THE COMMONWEALTH FAILED TO ARTICULATE THE PRESENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE AND EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES TO JUSTIFY THE WARRANTLESS SEARCH OF 14 DOWNING STREET . . . 22

II. MR DEJESUS’S CONVICTION FOR POSSESSION OF A LARGE FEEDING DEVICE SHOULD BE REVERSED WHERE THE MOTION JUDGE ERRED IN DENYING HIS MOTION TO SUPPRESS AS THE COMMONWEALTH FAILED TO ARTICULATE THE PRESENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE AND EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES TO JUSTIFY THE WARRANTLESS SEARCH OF 14 DOWNING STREET 49

III. THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED IN DENYING MR DEJESUS’S MOTION FOR A REQUIRED FINDING OF NOT GUILTY WITH RESPECT TO THE CHARGE OF POSSESSION OF A FIREARM WITHOUT A LICENSE WHERE HE ONLY HAD MOMENTARY POSSESSION OF THE FIREARM 51

IV. THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED IN DENYING MR DEJESUS’S MOTION FOR A REQUIRED FINDING OF NOT GUILTY WITH RESPECT TO THE CHARGE OF POSSESSION OF A LARGE CAPACITY FEEDING DEVICE WHEN HE ONLY HAD MOMENTARY POSSESSION OF THE FIREARM WHICH HELD THE DEVICE. . . 60

CONCLUSION 61

16 (K) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 62

ADDENDUM 63

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Commonwealth v. Albano,</u> 373 Mass. 132 (1977)	58
<u>Commonwealth v. Alexis,</u> 481 Mass 91 (2018)	22-25, 31-33, 39, 45-47
<u>Commonwealth v. Alphas,</u> 430 Mass. 8 (1999)	48
<u>Commonwealth v. Amendola,</u> 406 Mass. 592 (1990)	25, 29, 42
<u>Commonwealth v. Amirault,</u> 404 Mass. 221 (1989)	51
<u>Commonwealth v. Ashley,</u> 16 Mass. App. Ct. 983 (1983)	55
<u>Commonwealth v. Atencio,</u> 245 Mass. 627 (1963)	51, 53-57, 61
<u>Commonwealth v. Brown,</u> 10 Mass. App. Ct. 935 (1980)	51, 54, 60, 61
<u>Commonwealth v. Brzezinski,</u> 405 Mass. 401 (1989)	58
<u>Commonwealth v. Croft,</u> 345 Mass. 143 (1962)	59
<u>Commonwealth v. Eckert,</u> 431 Mass. 591 (2000)	22, 23
<u>Commonwealth v. Escalara,</u> 462 Mass. 636 (2012)	35, 41
<u>Commonwealth v. Fernandez,</u> 458 Mass. 137 (2010)	39
<u>Commonwealth v. Figueroa,</u> 468 Mass. 203 (2014)	23-25, 32
<u>Commonwealth v. Forde,</u> 367 Mass. 798 (1975)	23-25, 31-34, 46

Cases (cont.)

<u>Commonwealth v. Franklin,</u> 376 Mass. 885 (1978)	26-28, 42-34
<u>Commonwealth v. Huffman,</u> 385 Mass. 122 (1982)	24
<u>Commonwealth v. Jorge,</u> 98 Mass. App. Ct. 1116 (2020)	48
<u>Commonwealth v. Latimore,</u> 378 Mass. 671 (1979)	52
<u>Commonwealth v. Leslie,</u> 477 Mass. 48 (2017)	35-40, 43, 44, 47
<u>Commonwealth v. Marquez,</u> 434 Mass. 370 (2001)	23
<u>Commonwealth v. McCauley,</u> 11 Mass. App. Ct. 780 (1981)	55
<u>Commonwealth v. McGovern,</u> 397 Mass. 863 (1986)	49, 50
<u>Commonwealth v. Midi,</u> 46 Mass. App. Ct. 591 (1999)	26, 28, 42
<u>Commonwealth v. Militello,</u> 66 Mass. App. Ct. 325 (2006)	51
<u>Commonwealth v. Molina,</u> 439 Mass. 206 (2003)	22-24, 31-34, 46
<u>Commonwealth v. Montanez,</u> 410 Mass. 290 (1991)	29, 30, 43
<u>Commonwealth v. Mora,</u> 402 Mass. 262 (1988)	26
<u>Commonwealth v. Mubdi,</u> 456 Mass. 385 (2010)	22, 28, 30, 42
<u>Commonwealth v. Paniaqua,</u> 413 Mass. 796 (1992)	58

Cases (cont.)

<u>Commonwealth v. Ramos,</u> 470 Mass. 740 (2015)	48
<u>Commonwealth v. Rosa,</u> 17 Mass. App. Ct. 495 (1984)	58
<u>Commonwealth v. Randolph,</u> 493 Mass. 290 (2002)	48
<u>Commonwealth v. Santos,</u> 95 Mass. App. Ct. 791 (2019)	48
<u>Commonwealth v. Seay,</u> 376 Mass. 735 (1978)	53-55, 60-61
<u>Commonwealth v. Stallions,</u> 9 Mass. App. Ct. 23 (1980)	55
<u>Commonwealth v. Thomas,</u> 358 Mass 771 (1971)	37
<u>Commonwealth v. Tyree,</u> 455 Mass. 676 (2010)	22, 34
<u>Commonwealth v. Vuthy Seng,</u> 436 Mass. 537 (2002)	48
<u>Commonwealth v. Wallace,</u> 67 Mass. App. Ct. 901 (2006)	34-35
<u>Commonwealth v. Ware,</u> 75 Mass. App. Ct. 220 (2009)	25, 28, 42
<u>Commonwealth v. Watson,</u> 403 Mass. 725 (2000)	22
<u>Commonwealth v. White,</u> 452 Mass. 133 (2008)	52
<u>Commonwealth v. Williams,</u> 453 Mass. 203 (2009)	29
<u>Florida v. Jardines</u> 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	34-38, 40-43, 47

Cases (cont.)

In re Winship,
397 U.S. 358 (1970) 51

Oliver v. United States,
466 U.S. 170 (1984) 36

State v. Reddick,
207 Conn. 323 (1998) 41

Titus v. State,
696 So. 2d 1257 (1997) 41

United States v Dunn,
480 U.S. 294 (1987) 38-41

United States v. Jones,
565 U.S. 400 (2012) 36-37, 43, 47

United States v. Whitaker,
820 F.3rd 849 (7th Ci. 2016) 37

Statutory Provisions

Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 269, §10(a) 8

Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 269, §10(h) 8

Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 269, §10(m) 8

Constitutional Authority

Firth Amendment to the United States Constitution
. 51

Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution
. 23, 35-37, 39

Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution
. 51

Article Fourteenth of the Massachusetts Declaration of
Rights 23
